Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006

Silk Factory Road Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008

Tel - 0191-2476927; mail - membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

ORDER NO.: 249 JK PCC of 2024 DATED : 10 /02/2024

Whereas closure of M/s R.K. Steel Works, at Plot No.16, Lane No.2, block-A, Roop Nagar Enclave Lane, Opp. Indian Oil Petrol Pump, Roop Nagar Jammu was ordered by the JK Pollution Control Committee vide Order No.163 JK PCB of 2021 dt. 16-02-2021, on the basis of complaint received from the local residents for causing nuisance in the area that too without obtaining consent from the JK Pollution Control Committee.

Whereas, unit holder represented against the closure order seeking withdrawal of the closure order for shifting the unit to any suitable site.

Whereas, on latest inspection carried out by the Divisional Officer, Control Committee, Jammu (North) on **06-01-2023**, revealing that the unit holder intend to shift the unit from present place to Keran, Pattian, Bantalab, Jammu and the new proposed site was also inspected and found feasible for installation of the said unit.

Whereas, Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu vide letter No. PCC/RDJ/C-1016/2024/3450-51 dt. 19-01-2024 confirm the report of the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Jammu (North) and accordingly recommended for withdrawal of the closure order against the above said fabrication unit subject to the condition that the unit holder will shift the unit from present site to newly identified site.

Now, therefore, closure order No. 163 JK PCB of 2021 dt. 16-02-2021, issued against M/s R.K. Steel Works, at Plot No.16, Lane No.2, block-A, Roop Nagar Enclave Lane, Opp. Indian Oil Petrol Pump, Roop Nagar Jammu is hereby withdrawn purely for shifting the unit to newly identified site at Keran, Pattian, Bantalab, Jammu and the unit holder will not operate the unit at the new place without obtaining consent from the JKPCC.

Vasu Yadav Chairman.

No:- JK PCB/LSJ/7/8256/023 /1440-1447

Dated: 10 /02/2024

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

- i. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Jammu
- ii. Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee Jammu for information and has reference to his letter No. PCC/RDJ/C-1016/2024/3450-51 dt. 19-01-2024
- iii. Chief Engineer, Jammu Power Development Corporation Ltd.(JPDCL), Canal Road, Jammu.
- iv. Director Industries and Commerce, Jammu.
- v. Executive Engineer, JPDCL, Electric Division-II, Jammu.
- vi. Divisional Officer, PCC Jammu (North) for information, with the direction that the unit holder will not operate the unit at present place.
- vii. I/c Website Pollution Control Committee for uploading the withdrawal order.
- viii. Shri Ravi Kumar Prop. M/s R.K. Steel Works, at Plot No.16, Lane No.2, block-A, Roop Nagar Enclave Lane, Opp. Indian Oil Petrol Pump, Roop Nagar Jammu.